



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEWARD HEALTH CARE SYSTEM)
LLC, STEWARD MEDICAL GROUP,)
INC., STEWARD PGH, INC.,)
STEWARD NSMC, INC., STEWARD)
CGH, INC., and STEWARD HH, INC.,)

Respondents Below, Appellants,)

v.)

No. 181, 2023)

TENET HEALTHCARE)
CORPORATION, CGH HOSPITAL,)
LTD., CORAL GABLES HOSPITAL,)
INC., HIALEAH HOSPITAL, INC.,)
HIALEAH REAL PROPERTIES, INC.,)
LIFEMARK HOSPITALS OF)
FLORIDA, INC., LIFEMARK)
HOSPITALS, INC., NORTH SHORE)
MEDICAL CENTER, INC., SUNRISE)
MEDICAL GROUP I, LLC, TENET)
FLORIDA PHYSICIAN SERVICES,)
LLC, TFPS IV, LLC, and SHARILEE)
SMITH, as Trustee for Coral Gables)
Hospital Land Trust Agreement)
Number 1001, and as Successor Trustee)
pursuant to the FMC Land Trust)
Agreement Number 1001,)

Court Below:)

Court of Chancery of the State of)
Delaware, C.A. No. 2022-0774-SG)

PUBLIC VERSION FILED)
SEPTEMBER 8, 2023)

Petitioners Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony Bongiorno
Jessica Reese
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 520
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
(617) 712-7100

Rollo C. Baker IV
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Dated: August 25, 2023

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
Adam K. Schulman (#5700)
Florentina D. Field (#7146)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Drive, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Appellants Steward Health
Care System LLC, Steward Medical
Group, Inc., Steward PGH, Inc., Steward
NSMC, Inc., Steward CGH, Inc., and
Steward HH, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE APA REQUIRES THAT THE AWARD BE SUBJECT TO OFFSETS UNDER THE SET-OFF PROVISION	6
A. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretations of the APA Must Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	6
B. Sellers’ Construction Ignores Sections 2.5(d) and 8.18, Failing to Construe the APA as a Whole	6
C. Sellers’ Construction Ignores the Last Sentence of Section 2.5(c).....	8
D. Sellers’ Attempt to Harmonize Their Misreading of Section 2.5(c) Fails.....	11
II. BUYERS HAVE THE CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO AVAIL THEMSELVES OF OFFSETS	13
A. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretations of the APA Must Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	13
B. The Set-Off Provision Modifies the Common Law Rule and Permits Buyers to Offset Unliquidated Amounts.....	13
C. Sellers’ AAPP Debt Is Liquidated	17
III. THE AWARD SHOULD BE MODIFIED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IT IS SUBJECT TO OFFSETS	20
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE CONFIRMATION PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE SET-OFF LITIGATION	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brace Indus. Contracting, Inc. v. Peterson Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2628440 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	10
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005)	9
<i>Hill Int’l Inc. v. Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	6, 13
<i>Kroenke Sports & Ent., LLC v. Salomon</i> , 2021 WL 321470 (Del. Feb. 1, 2021).....	9
<i>Level 4 Yoga, LLC v. CorePower Yoga, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 601862 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2022)	14
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	7, 15, 16
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussman Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 119123 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1991).....	22, 23, 24
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 10, 2014)	6
<i>Salmone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	3, 7
<i>Steward Health Care Sys. LLC v. Tenet Bus. Servs. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5321484 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2023)	5, 18, 21

<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Sec., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 726 (Del. Ch. 2009)	20
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 2012 WL 1831720 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2012)	20, 21
<i>V&M Aerospace LLC v. V&M Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3238920 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 2019).....	15
<i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023)	8, 10
